
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

23 November 2021 
Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Judith Holt (Chairman) 
Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) 
Sally Miller 
 

Carol Smith 
Gillian Ford 
Tele Lawal 
 

Reg Whitney 
Tony Durdin 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Lynne Bennett, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Kathy Freeman, Primary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 23 November 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to 
[...]
cillor Sally Miller BCAc, Jack How and Julie 
Lamb. 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 
 
 
62 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There was no disclosures of interest at the meeting. 
 
 

63 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

64 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION - QUARTER ONE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report and presentation that updated on the 
Quarter One 2021/22 (April to June 2021) performance information. 
 
The report provided an overview of the services performance against the 13 
performance indicators that have been selected for monitoring by the Sub-
Committee.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 30 September 2021 

 

2M 

 

It was noted that 7 of the indicators have been given a Red Amber Green 
status; RAG status. Five (72%) have a status of Green, One (14%) had a 
status of Amber and one (14%) had a status of Red. 
 

The presentation highlighted the following areas of strong performance. 
 
The report indicated that in the academic year 2019/20, 9 school 
inspections were undertaken of Havering schools between September 2019 
and March 2020, pre the COVID-19. It was stated that the seven primary 
schools that were inspected retained their 'Good' outcomes and the two 
secondary academies inspected improved from ‘Requires improvement’ to 
‘Good’. This also resulted in an overall percentage of providers judged to be 
Good or Outstanding by OFSTED increasing by 2 percentage points, which 
was 5.2 percentage points above the national figure.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the rate of both fixed term and permanent 
exclusions in Havering have remained below the rates for England as a 
whole in both primary and secondary based on the latest available 
published data.  
 
It was explained that as
[...]
 living in 
the same placement for at least 2 years remained relatively stable 
throughout 2020/21 but was lower than in previous years and remains 
below the London average (currently 67%).  
 
It was stated that an improvement during the first quarter of 2021/22 was 
currently within the accepted tolerance level. A number of initiatives have 
been implemented over the last year with the aim of improving placement 
stability for looked after children.  
 
A weekly high concern discussion also takes place within ISS, with similar 
aims but discussing the most complex cases and how to best support these 
children and their carers.   
 
The percentage of looked after children who ceased to be looked after as a 
result of permanency (Adoption and Special Guardianship Order) was noted 
as below target at the end of the first quarter. 
 
It was explained that the primary cause of delay in adoption orders 
throughout the Covid-19 pandemic has been delays in court processes and 
Adopt London East (ALE) continues to work with courts to progress and 
chase Adoption Order hearings. The number of children with a placement 
order for adoption has traditionally been small in Havering but increased 
from two in 2019/20, to seven in 2020/21.  
 
It was noted that timescales for conversion from placement order to 
adoption vary according to complexity, so the impact of this upturn in 
adoption orders may not be felt until later in 2021/22 or into 2022/23.  
 
It was stated that the number of cases within the court service reduced 
during Covid pandemic however the Special Guardianship Order team 
continued to work with private and public law cases to support permanency 
within the family.  
 
Officer were asked to provide future performance update that had been 
benchmarked with the statistical neighbours and also with the Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham. It was also felt that the report required to elaborate 
further on financial pressures that the service was facing. 
 
In respo
[...]
21

Latest London 
Average

*Also includes children who are placed for adoption and whose adoptive placement together with their previous placement last for at least 2 years

P
age 17



Highlights
The Academic Year 2019/20 saw 9 inspections in Havering schools between September 2019 and March 2020, before 
the first COVID-19 lockdown halted the schools inspection framework. All seven primary schools that were inspected 
retained their 'Good' outcomes and the two secondary academies inspected improved from ‘Requires improvement’ to 
‘Good’. This resulted in Havering’s overall percentage of providers judged to be Good or Outstanding by OFSTED 
increasing by 2 percentage points, which is 5.2 percentage points above the national figure. Since then, Ofsted has only 
undertaken monitoring visits, resulting in percentages remaining unchanged. Please note, the percentage of Primary 
phase providers judged to be Good or Outstanding by OFSTED has reduced by 0.1 percentage point when compared 
with last quarter, due to the merging of one Infant and one Junior school into a Primary. The percentage of pupils 
attending a Good or Outstanding provider remains above target for both phases, and for Primary is better than the 
London average.

The rates of  both fixed term and permanent exclusions in Havering have remained well below the rates for England as 
a whole and better than London - both for primary and secondary phases - based on the latest available published data. 
There were four permanent exclusions from secondary schools in the academic year 2019/2020; however, due to the 
Inclusions Service working very closely with Havering head teachers, and following a new roll out of the Inclusions 
policy, there were no permanent exclusions in Havering’s primary or secondary schools in the academic year 2020/2021. 

Although there have been significant challenges with head teachers wishing to permanently exclude in the first term of 
the new academic year, as reported previously, the Inclusions policy has been designed with extra measures put in place 
to support schools to find alternatives to fixed term and permanent exclusions. This has resulted in 90% of submissions 
for permanent exclusions being subsequently withdrawn by schools at the time of writing.

P
age 18



Highlights (contd.)
The percentage of looked after children aged under 16 who have been looked after continuously for at least 2.5 years 
and living in the same placement for at least 2 years has improved in the second quarter of the year to 65.2%, which is 
in line with the average for Outer London and just below the overall London average, based on the latest available data. 

Havering has, however, a higher proportion of children in care experiencing 3 or more placements within a 12 month 
period, and the previously identified rise in placement moves has continued in the second quarter. We do know that 
there is a cohort of older children who are presenting with complex mental health/emotional needs, which is 
challenging placement stability. To fully understand the reasons for the high number of placement moves, deep dives 
into the casework have been conducted by an active working group including the Assistant Director, using a constructed 
audit tool to identify causation, themes and areas for improvement. Following this, steps are being taken to address 
issues of matching and support for placement stability, including sufficiency and process. A new Placement Referral 
Form will be going live in December 2021. Other mechanisms that have been outlined previously also remain in place, 
namely fortnightly placement stability meetings and a weekly ‘high concern’ meeting where the most complex cases are 
discussed. Improving placement stability and sufficiency will remain a top priority for the service this year.

P
age 19



Improvements Required

The percentage of looked after children who ceased to be looked after as a result of permanency (Adoption and 
Special Guardianship Order) is below target at the end of the second quarter, with 3 Adoption Orders and 2 Special 
Guardianship Orders (SGOs) granted in April to September. National figures for children ceasing to be looked after as a 
result of adoption peaked in 2015 with a total figure of 5,360 children. Since then, numbers have reduced considerably 
year on year as a result of two court rulings in 2013, which emphasised the need to ensure all family options are 
explored before adoption is considered. The latest national figures available are for 2020, when 3,440 children of a total 
children in care population of 80,080 (4.3%) ceased care for adoption. Havering set a higher target of 6% of children in 
care leaving care for adoption, and this is currently being achieved. Numbers in care and numbers ceasing care for 
adoption remain low however, and this figure will be subject to a high degree of volatility as a result.

While nationally there has been a fall in the number of children leaving care through adoption, there has been a rise in 
children leaving care through Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs). In 2015, the number of children leaving care due to 
SGOs was 3,550 and with the exception of 2017-18, there have been steady year on year increases since. Havering is 
currently supporting 155 children post-Special Guardianship Order and there have been 2 Special Guardianship Orders 
granted in the first six months of this financial year. Due to court delays during the period of lockdown, some care 
proceedings have been extended and not concluded in the timeframe expected or hoped for children. However as court 
cases are now progressing, we anticipate an increase in this number. SGO is usually the favoured outcome within care 
proceedings as these enable children to remain with family and access support as and when required. Annual financial 
reviews are undertaken of all SGO arrangements in conjunction with a light touch review of the plan. There have been 
no SGO disruptions this financial year.

P
age 20



Improvements Required (contd.)

As reported at the last meeting, we saw a significant turnover of staff over the summer period and this has impacted on 
the percentage of Children in Care with 2+ changes of social worker in the last 12 months. We currently have 36 agency 
staff covering posts, and 2 vacant posts. Adverts are being placed in December for some of the social work posts covered 
by agency workers, which may further impact on social worker changes as we recruit to a more permanent and stable 
workforce. 

P
age 21



Any questions?

P
age 22



 
 

CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 
23 November 2021  

 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Adopt London East Annual Report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Robert South 

Report Author and contact details 
 

Sue May; Head of Service Adopt London 
East. Sue.may@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

This report provides the Annual Report of 
Havering hosted Adopt London East  

Financial summary: 
 
 

The service is financially self-sufficient and 
funded through joint arrangements with 
each partner Local Authority. There are no 
direct financial implications for 
consideration within this report.  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

Communities making 
Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                             [] 
Opportunities making 
Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making 
Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Sue.may@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

Adopt London East was formed in response to a 2015 government directive to all 
Local Authorities to streamline adoption services through the development of 
regional arrangements by 2020. Adopt London East is a regional adoption agency, 
hosted by Havering; providing adoption services for Havering, Tower Hamlets, 
Newham and Barking and Dagenham. The agency works in close collaboration with 
Adopt London North, South and West. Together these agencies provide services for 
24 London Local Authorities. The majority of the remaining London Authorities joined 
a regional agency hosted by Coram BAAF  
 
This report fulfils the statutory requirements to report to the executive body on an 
annual basis. It provides information on Adopt London East business, performance, 
successes and challenges in 2020/2 
 
Adopt London East has been successful in increasing overall numbers of children 
placed for adoption and in improving timeliness of placement. This success has been 
in sharp contrast to a decline in overall numbers nationally. The number of matches 
per Local Authority in Adopt London East was significantly higher than matches in 
all other London RAAs.  
 
Adopter recruitment suffered a small downturn following the transition period. Covid 
restrictions added further challenge to recruitment and assessment work. We have 
worked hard to address challenges and the numbers of adopters approved and in 
assessment has grown steadily since 
 
The number of families supported by Adopt London East has grown markedly. 
Adopters express a high level of satisfaction with the service. Partnerships with other 
organisations including ‘We are Family’ an adopter peer led organisation has helped 
us to deliver on-line support creatively.  
 
Havering led on the Adopt London response to Covid. Supported by a substantial 
grant we engaged with 13 different providers who offered support to adoptive 
families and families with a Special Guardianship Order. Support included a help-
line, therapeutic interventions, training and group work. An independent evaluation 
of the service rated it as outstanding. The recent government paper comments 
positively on our work in partnership. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

Committee members are asked to receive and endorse the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 

 

 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Background Information 

 

All adoption agencies are required to provide an annual report to their governing 

bodies. Regional Adoption Agencies (RAA’s) must provide a report to their 

partnership board and to elected members in all partnership Local Authorities. The 

report is the second Annual Report of Adopt London East and provides information 

on service development and performance in 2020/21. Appendix 1 attached to the 

report provides information on adoption performance in Havering throughout 

2020/21 based on the Adoption and Special Guardian Leadership Board (ASGLB) 

data returns. 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 

The initial service budget was approved by Havering Cabinet on 16th January 2019. 
The full budget and individual partner contributions were subsequently approved by 
all partner cabinets.  
 
The partnership agreement signed by all Local Authorities includes the mechanism 
for annual and in-year review of the budget.  
 
Overview of the budget is undertaken on a quarterly basis through the partnership 
board.  
 
 
There are currently no identified risks in respect of this budget 
 

Legal implications and risks: 
 

All legal implications and risks have been subject to scrutiny by legal and governance 
leads in each Local Authority. Expert advice has been taken where necessary.  
 
The partnership agreement includes 

- Budget setting and monitoring 
- Staffing 
- Data sharing and GDPR 
- Contracting and commissioning 
- Dispute resolution 
- Renewal and termination of the agreement 
- Insurance and limitations to liability 

Page 25



 
 
 

 

- Governance  
 
The detailed partnership agreement was signed by each Local Au
[...]
rising from this report 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1. Since March 2020, schools have been required to make huge changes to 

their operations in all areas. They have made many adaptions to both the 
content of their curriculum and most notably to the delivery of the curriculum.  

 
2. These adaptions broadly fall into four phases: first lockdown from March 2020 

through to Summer 2020, Autumn term 2020, interrupted education, when 
schools had many pupils self-isolating and many class and year group 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - 23rd November 2021 
 
 

 

bubbles closing, second lock down from January 2021 through to the Summer 
term 2021. Finally the last phase from summer 2021 and continuing, the 
Covid Recovery phase.  

 
3. There is as yet no definitive date when we will be able to say “we have 

recovered”, as the impacts are wide and various. 
 
4. Throughout, members of the Havering School Improvement team have had 

regular conversations with school leaders as every school was allocated a 
lead officer. Our conversations with schools through this time show a rapid 
advancement in both staff and pupils’ capabilities to engage with remote 
teaching and learning and rapid learning about utilising new technologies in 
a positive way.  

 
5. Schools have played a major role and are continuing to play a role in 

community and family support and well-being.  
 
6. There has been much discussion regarding the difficulties involved and the 

pupils who have suffered detriment, but our schools also talk about the 
positive gains made and the impact these will have on delivery in the future 
and some transformative teaching.  

 
7. Schools have responded to the challenges in many different and unique ways.  

There is no single response as they have sought the best often bespoke 
options for their communities and circumstances. This gives a flavour of the 
responses and their impacts. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
8. Members of the OSSC are asked to note the content of the report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

First Phase 
 
9. The majority of schools focused primarily on maintaining close contact with 

pupils and their families and ensuring that some work was provided to do at 
home. Schools remained open throughout for the children of Key Workers 
and pupils deemed vulnerable because of Special Educational needs, 
additional needs, safeguarding, or because they were considered so by their 
school for other reasons. Leaders talked of schools taking a central role in 
their communities, signposting parents to wider health and well-being and 
financial support.  

 
10. This has led to a greater link between schools and wider community services. 

Most schools remained open during the holiday periods to provide for children 

Page 68



CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - 23rd November 2021 
 
 

 

of Key worker and vulnerable children. Schools took a leading role in food 
distribution programmes.  

 
11. At the outset the capabilities of different schools to utilise technology to 

provide home learning was extremely variable. There was also variability in 
the availability of IT resources that schools were able to obtain, or re-purpose. 
In general, secondary schools were better resourced and more used to this 
type of provision. Most al

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

23 November 2021 (7.00  - 9.05 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Judith Holt (Chairman), Carol Smith and 

Gillian Ford 
 

 Co-opted Members:  
Julie Lamb 
 

 Church Representatives: 
Lynne Bennett and Jack How – Attended Virtually 

  
Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from,  
Councillor Robby Misir, Councillor Sally Miller BCAc, 
Councillor Reg Whitney and Kathy Freeman 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 
 
 
66 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS 

 
There was no disclosures of interest at the meeting. 
 
 

67 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

68 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION - QUARTER TWO  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report and presentation that updated on the 
Quarter Two 2021/22 (April to June 2021) performance information. 
 
The report provided an overview of the service performance against the 13 
performance indicators that have been selected for monitoring by the Sub-
Committee.  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 23 November 2021 

 

2M 

 

It was noted that 7 of the indicators have been given a Red Amber Green 
status; RAG status. Five (71%) have a status of Green and two (29%) have 
a status of Red. 
 

The presentation highlighted the following areas of strong performance and 
potential areas for improvement. 
 
The report detailed that in the academic Year 2019/20, there were 9 
inspections in Havering schools between September 2019 and March 2020, 
before the first COVID-19 lockdown. All seven primary schools that were 
inspected retained their 'Good' outcomes and the two secondary academies 
inspected improved from ‘Requires improvement’ to ‘Good’. Members were 
informed that this resulted in Havering’s overall percentage of providers 
being judged to be Good or Outstanding by OFSTED. There was an 
increase by 2 percentage points, which was s 5.2 percentage points above 
the national figure.  
 
The percentage of primary phase providers judged to be Good or 
Outstanding by OFSTED reduced by 0.1 percentage point when compared 
with last quarter, due to the merging of one Infant and one junior school into 
a Primary. The percentage of pupils attending a Good or Outstanding 
provider remains above target for both phases, and for Primary is better 
than the London average. 
 
The report explained that the rates of both fixed term and permanent 
exclusions in Havering have remained below the rates for England as a 
whole and better than London - both for primary and secondary schools - 
based on the latest available published data.  
 
It was stated that the percentage of looked after children aged under 16 who 
have been looked after continuously for at least 2.5 years and living in the 
same placement for at least 2 years have improved in the second quarter of 
the year to 65.2%, which was in line with the average for Outer London and 
just below the overall London average, based on the latest available data.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that Havering had a higher proportion of children 
in care experiencing 3 or more placements within a 12 month period, and 
the previously identified rise in placement moves has continued in the 
second quarter.  
 
It was noted that there were a cohort of older children who were presenting 
with complex mental health/emotional needs, which was challenging for 
placement stability.  It was explained that in order to understand the reasons 
for the high number of placement moves, an active working group including 
the Assistant Director were using a constructed audit tool to identify 
causation, themes and areas for improvement.   
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 23 November 2021 

 

3M 

 

The report outlined the following areas that required improvement:  
 
It was explained that the percentage of looked after children who ceased to 
be looked after as a result of permanency (Adoption and Special 
Guardianship Order) was below target at the end of the second quarter, with 
3 Adoption Orders and 2 Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs) granted in 
April to September 2021. The report detailed that the national figures for 
children ceasing to be looked after as a result of adoption peaked in 2015 
with a total figure of 5,360 children. The latest national figures available 
were for 2020, when 3,440 children of a total children in care population of 
80,080 (4.3%) ceased care for adoption.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Havering set a higher target of 6% of 
children in care leaving care for adoption and this was being achieved.  
 
It was noted that there was a significant turnover of staff over the summer 
period and which has impacted on the percentage of Children in Care with 
2+ changes of social worker in the last 12 months. The service have 36 
agency staff covering posts, and 2 vacant posts. It was explained that 
adverts are being placed in December for some of the social work posts 
covered by agency workers. 
 
The Sub-Committee was provided with an update on staff recruitment, 11 
new foster carers have been recruited. It was also mention that the service 
was about to launch a new campaign to fill vacant post with fulltime staff. 
 
Officer were asked to provide future performance update that had been 
benchmarked with the statistical neighbours in order for Members to have a 
better indication of the performance indicators. 
 
A breakdown of the exclusion figure was requested in order to determine 
how many were children with an Educational Health Care Plan were. It was 
noted that there had been 49 request by schools for exclusion but following 
officer intervention 44 were withdrawn. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation 
 
 

69 ADOPT LONDON EAST ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received the annual report of the Adopt London East 
the regional adoption agency, hosted by Havering; providing adoption 
services for Havering, Tower Hamlets, Newham and Barking and 
Dagenham. 
 
The report fulfils the statutory requirements to report to the executive body 
on an annual basis providing information on Adopt London East business, 
performance, successes and challenges in 2020/2. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 23 November 2021 

 

4M 

 

The report is the second Annual Report of Adopt London East and provides 

information on service development and performance in 2020/21. Appendix 

1 of the report provided information on adoption performance in Havering 

throughout 2020/21 based on the Adoption and Special Guardian 

Leadership Board (ASGLB) data returns. 

 
It was explained that Adopt London East has been successful in increasing 
overall numbers of children placed for adoption and in improving timeliness 
of placement. The number of matches per Local Authority in Adopt London 
East was significantly higher than matches in all other London Regional 
Adoption Agencies.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted from the report that Adopter recruitment had a 
small downturn following the transition period. Covid restrictions added 
further challenge to recruitment and assessment work. The agency have 
worked hard to address challenges and the numbers of adopters approved 
and assessment has grown steadily since 
 
The report detailed that the number of families supported by Adopt London 
East have grown markedly. Adopters express a high level of satisfaction 
with the service. Partnerships with other organisations including ‘We are 
Family’ an adopter peer led organisation helping to deliver on-line support 
creatively.  
 
The Havering led on the Adopt London response to Covid was supported by 
a substantial grant that was used to engage 13 different providers who 
offered support to adoptive families and families with a Special 
Guardianship Order. The support offered included a help-line, therapeutic 
interventions, training and group work. An independent evaluation of the 
service rated it as outstanding. Members were informed that a recent 
government paper commented positively on the work in partnership. 
 
The Sub-Committee requested that going forward that annual report to 
provide benchmarked information compared with other London agencies. In 
addition further information was sought of the membership of the adoption 
board. 
 
It was also suggested that future report outline the areas for improvement in 
the service. 
 
The Sub-Committee wish to put on record it appreciation to the Head of 
Adopt London East (Sue May) who it was announced would be retiring next 
year.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the annual report. 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 23 November 2021 

 

5M 

 

70 ADAPTIONS DUE TO COVID AND COVID RECOVERY  
 
At the request of the Sub-Committee, a report that outlined adaptions due to 
Covid and Covid Recovery was presented to Members.  
 
It was stated that since March 2020, schools have been required to make 
huge changes to their operations in all areas. They have made many 
adaptions to both the content of their curriculum and most notably to the 
delivery of the curriculum.  
 
It was outlined that the adaptions were in four phases. During the first 
lockdown from March 2020 through to summer 2020, autumn term 2020, 
interrupted education, when schools had many pupils self-isolating and 
many class and year group bubbles closing, second lock down from 
January 2021 through to the summer term 2021. Finally the last phase from 
summer 2021 and continuing, the Covid Recovery phase.  
 
It was explained that as yet no definitive date when we will be able to say 
“we have recovered”, as the impacts are wide and various. 
 
The following key points were highlighted: 
 
The report informed that members of the Havering School Improvement 
team have had regular conversations with school leaders as every school 
was allocated a lead officer. It was explained that conversations with 
schools throughout this time indicated a rapid advancement in both staff and 
pupils’ capabilities to engage with remote teaching and learning and rapid 
learning about utilising new technologies in a positive way.  
 
Schools have played a major role and are continuing to play a role in 
community and family support and well-being.  
 
There has been much discussion regarding the difficulties involved and the 
pupils who have suffered detriment, but our schools also talk about the 
positive gains made and the impact these would have on delivery in the 
future and some transformative teaching.  
 
Schools have responded to the challenges in many different and unique 
ways as there is no single response as they have sought the best often 
bespoke options for their communities and circumstances.  
 
Members commended staff for their work during the difficult times. 
 
It was suggested that officers provide additional information to the report 
relating to children with Special educational needs and disabilities and More 
Able pupils. 
 
The sub-committee received the following responses from officer at the 
meeting. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 23 November 2021 

 

6M 

 

 
 

1. Elected Home School 
The numbers electing to home educate their children has grown 
since the start of the pandemic, and was 242 at the last count in 
October.  This has grown from 151 in 2018/19.  There has been a 
spike in applications in the last two September’s due to anxieties 
around Covid-19 and schools, but the LA ensures that parents/carers 
are clear about their responsibilities before allowing any children to 
be removed from the roll of their previous schools.  This was critical 
at the start of the pandemic as many parents/carers mistook EHE for 
remote learning, and expected the same level of support from their 
previous schools. 
 

2. Funding for Catch up programme 
Due to the disproportionate impact of Covis-19 on school attendance 
nationally, some local schools have reported that the levels of catch-
up funding are not sufficient to meet demand.  Many are having to 
use existing budgets to fund tutors, or have to look at other more 
cost-effective support. 
 

3. How many schools have received Air Funding 
Not sure how many schools have received their complement of C02 
monitors from the Department for Education (DfE), as this is being 
managed between the DfE and individual schools.  However, we 
understand anecdotally that some schools are yet to receive them, 
but every LA maintained school has been supported to complete a 
ventilation risk assessment, and have identified the high risk rooms 
within their site. 
 

4. Teacher support from Head Teachers 
No issues have been raised, either direct or through the regular 
Union meetings, but school staff have previously expressed concern 
about the amount of ‘Public Health’ activities they have been 
engaged in, such as contact tracing and administering Covid-19 
testing. 
 

5. Measurement on the impact of the intervention 
Service area regularly monitors impact through the volume of 
referrals being made for services, and through the social care ‘front 
door’. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 23 November 2021 

 

7M 

 

 


